
 
 

 

CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 

 CABINET 
 

At: 
 

Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 20 August 2015  

Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes. 3 - 14 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
Cabinet held on 16 July, 2015. 

 

 
4. Leader of the Council's Report(s).  
 
5. Public Question Time.  
 
6. Councillors' Question Time.  
 
7. Scrutiny Report(s):  

7.a Scrutiny Inquiry into Corporate Culture.   15 - 36 
 
8. Report(s) of the Cabinet Member for Education.  

8.a Local Authority Governor Appointments.   37 - 39 
8.b City & County of Swansea's Pupil Referral Unit Pupil Referral Unit 

Management Committee.   
40 - 53 

 
9. Report(s) of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy.  

9.a The Swansea Story.   54 - 56 
9.b Council Tax - Help for Pensioners.   57 - 58 
 
10. Report of the Cabinet Member for Services to Children and Young 

People. 
 

10.a Western Bay Health and Social Care Programme - Regional Adoption 
Service.   

59 - 78 

 
11. Report of the Cabinet Member for Services to Adults and 

Vulnerable People: 
 

11.a Response to the Report of the Social Care at Home Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel.   

79 - 136 

 
12. Report(s) of the Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City.  

12.a Review of the Gambling Policy.   137 - 191 
 



 

 

13. Report of the Section 151 Officer.  
13.a Statement of Revenue Reserves.   192 - 212 
 
14. Exclusion of the Public. 213 - 216 
 
15. Report of the Cabinet Member for Education.  

15.a The Future of Employment Services in Swansea.   217 - 230 
 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Tuesday, 11 August 2015 

Contact: Democratic Services - 01792 6357576923 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

CABINET (10) 
 

Labour Councillors: 
 

Mark C Ch
[...]
rest in any matter which arises for 

decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 

1 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF CABINET 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2015 AT 4.00 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Rob Stewart (Leader) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

M C Child 
W Evans 
R Francis-Davies 
 

J E C Harris 
D H Hopkins 
J A Raynor 
 

M Thomas 
 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C E Lloyd and C Richards. 
 

22. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
  
1)       Councillors E T Kirchner, A S Lewis and M Thomas declared a Personal 

and Prejudicial interest in Minute 30 “Local Authority Governor 
Appointments” as they were named in the report and withdrew from the 
meeting prior to its consideration; 

  
2)       Councillors P Downing, J E C Harris and M Thomas declared a Personal 

interest in Minute 31 “EU Rural Development Plan 2014-2020 ‘LEADER’ 
Programme Grant Acceptance” as their Electoral Wards were mentioned in 
the report; 

  
3)       Jack Straw (Chief Executive) declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in 

Minute 39 “Disposal of Land Adjacent to the Tivoli, Mumbles Road, 
Mumbles” and withdrew from the meeting prior to its consideration. 

 
23. MINUTES. 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings listed below be approved as a 
correct record: 
  
1)       Cabinet held on 18 June 2015. 
 

24. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S). 
 
The Leader of the Council indicated that he had no announcements. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Council of the City and County of Swansea (Thursday, 16 July 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
25. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME. 

 
No questions were asked. 
 

26. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

27. SCRUTINY REPORT(S): NONE. 
 
There were no Scrutiny Reports. 
 

28. 21ST CENTURY SCHOOLS PROGRAMME - PENTRE'R GRAIG PRIMARY - 
CURRICULUM LED REMODELLING SCHEME. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education submitted a report which sought authorisation 
to proceed with the Curriculum Led Remodelling scheme at Pentre’r Graig Primary 
School and to appoint Corporate Building and Property Services to undertake the 
work. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
1)       The scheme as detailed at Pentre’r Graig Primary be authorised together 

with financial implications, be included in the Capital Programme; 
  
2)       Corporate Building and Property Services be authorised to proceed with the 

scheme as the principle contractor. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
One Swansea Plan; 
The Revenue and Capital Budget as reported to and approved by Council on the 
10th February 2015; 
Q
[...]
ng nominations be approved as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointment Panel: 
  

a) Parkland Primary School Mr Christopher Terence 
O`Brien 

b) Penclawdd Primary School Councillor Mark Thomas 

c) Seaview Primary School Mr Ken Jones 
Mrs Sue James 

d) St Helens Primary School Councillor Erika Kirchner 

e) Talycopa Primary School Mrs Linda Irene Lewis 

f) Morriston Comprehensive School Councillor Andrea Lewis 

  
Policy Framework 
  
Policy and Procedure for Appointment of Local Authority (LA) Governors as 
amended by Council on 23 October 2008. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To ensure vacancies are to be filled expeditiously. 
  
Consultation 
  
Education, Legal, Finance. 

Page 6



Minutes of the Council of the City and County of Swansea (Thursday, 16 July 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
31. EU RURAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2014-2020 'LEADER' PROGRAMME 

GRANT ACCEPTANCE. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration submitted a 
report which set out the progress achieved in respect of the Rural Development 
Plan in Swansea and sought approval to deliver the 2014-2020 phase of the 
programme. 

  
CABINET DECISION 
  
1)       The progress achieved by the project in securing full approval from the 

Welsh Government (WG) be noted; 
  
2)       The Head of Financial Services, acting as the Authorising Contact for the 

Project, to accept the Grant Offers made by WG be authorised; 
  
3)       Regular reports be made on progress to the External Funding Panel; 
  
4)       A Service Level Agreement be entered into with local delivery organisations 

where required, with any provisions necessary to protect the Council’s 
interests, subject to evidenced proof of match funding contributions from 
those organisations. 

 
 
Policy Framework 
  
Swansea Bay City Region Economic Regeneration Strategy. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To approve and agree delivery of the Rural Development Plan 2014-2020 
‘LEADER’ programme in Swansea. This is a 6-year EU-fu
[...]
NET DECISION 
  
1)       The objections to the disposal of the open space were considered and in 

light of the objections an in principle decision to dispose of the property set 
out in this report be authorised; 

  
2)       Delegated power be granted to the Director of Place in consultation with the 

Head of Finance and Delivery, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
& Procurement and the Chief Operating Officer to negotiate and settle all 
final terms for the disposal; 

  
3)       The Council enter into any appropriate documentation necessary to further 

the disposal referred to in the above recommendations. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
One Swansea – Single Integrated Plan; 

Page 11



Minutes of the Council of the City and County of Swansea (Thursday, 16 July 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

10 

Swansea Bay City - Region Economic Regeneration Strategy; 
Destination Swansea Bay 2013-2016. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To enable the Council to enter into an agreement for the disposal of land and 
statutory requirement under S.123 (2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
consider any objections to the proposed disposal of an open space. 
  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Legal, Finance, Corporate Building and Property Services, 
Cultural Services. 
  
NOTE: Councillors considered that this item should be dealt with in the public 
session. 
 

40. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report(s) on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set 
out in the report(s). 
  
Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the 
public from the meeting for t
[...]
tion 
  
Access to Services, Legal, Finance. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 14



Report of the Corporate Culture Scrutiny Inquiry Pa nel  
 

Cabinet – 20 August 2015 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO CORPORATE CULTURE  
 

Purpose:  This report presents the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations resulting from the Panel’s Inquiry into 
Corporate Culture. 
 

Policy Framework:  Council Constitution. 
 

Reason for Decision:  To consider recommendations made by the Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel and agree action. 
 

Consultation:  Legal, Finance 

Recommendation(s):  It is recommended that: 

1) Cabinet receives the report and tasks the relevant Cabinet Member to report 
back to the Cabinet meeting on 15 October 2015 a written response to the 
scrutiny recommendations and proposed action(s) for Cabinet decision.   
 

Report Author s: Councillor Andrew Jones (Panel Convener) 
Michelle Roberts (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Finance Officer:  Carl Billingsley 

Legal Officer:  Wendy Parkin 

Access to Services 
Officer: 

Phil Couch 

 
1.0  Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents the findings, conclusions and recommendations 

resulting from the scrutiny inquiry into Corporate Culture.  The Scrutiny 
Panel’s final report, appended, requires a Cabinet decision. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the Council Constitution reports from scrutiny to the 

Executive are presented to the first available Cabinet meeting. The 
convener of the Panel will present the report and accompanying 
recommendations.  

 
2.0 Scrutiny Programme Committee 
 
2.1 On 13 July 2015 the Scrutiny Programme Committee discussed and 

agreed the report for submission to Cabinet.  
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7.a



3.0 Cabinet Decision 
 
3.1 At this meeting the role of the Cabinet is to receive the report and task 

the relevant Cabinet Member to prepare a written response on behalf 
of Cabinet. The Cabinet Member’s response report should be 
scheduled for a future Cabinet meeting no later than two mo
[...]
ns referred for approval 
  
1.1    At the meeting of the L.A. Governor Appointment Panel held on 23rd July 
2015, nominations were recommended for approval as follows:  
 

 1.Brynhyfryd  Primary   
School (3 vacancies) 

Cllr. Cyril Anderson 
Mrs Debbie Whyte 
Cllr. Mike White 

 
 

2. Cwmrhydyceirw Primary 
School 
    

Mr Neil Roberts 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8.a



 
            

    3. Gors Primary School 
 

Cllr. Elliot King 

 
           

    4. Grange Primary School 
 

Cllr. Mark Child 
 
 

 
           

    5. Mayals Primary School 
 
 

Mrs Felicity Padley 

 
          

   6. Pen-y-Fro Primary School            Mr Simon Clark 
 
 

 
          

   7. Pontybrenin Primary School            Mrs Sarah John 
 
 

 
 
           

   8. Bishop Vaughn Catholic 
Comprehensive  School             

Mr Terence Jones 
 
 

 
 
          

   9. Dylan Thomas Community 
School             

Mrs Sybil Smith 
 
 

 
          
          

   10. Penyrheol Comprehensive  
School             

Mr Graham Ashman 
 
 

 
         
 
 

Page 38



2.0 Financial Implications 
 

2.1 There are no financial implications for the appointments; all costs will be 
           met from existing budgets. 
 
 

3.0 Legal Implications 
  
3.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
 
4.0 Equality and Engagement implications 

 
4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 

report. 
 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Appendices:  None 

Page 39



Report of the Cabinet Member for Education  
 

Cabinet - 20 August 2015 
 

CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA’S PUPIL REFERRAL UNIT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Purpose: 
 

To seek approval for the City and County of 
Swansea’s Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) 
Management Committee’s Instrument of 
Government following new Regulations and 
Statutory guidance. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To comply with legislation. 
 

Consultation: 
 

PRU Management Committee
[...]
a for the proposed 2015/16 scheme compared to the scheme for 
2014/2015. The scheme is intended to provide financial support to those 
pensioner households who are not in receipt of full Council Tax Reduction but 
still qualify for partial reduction and therefore by definition are pensioner 
households which have lower disposable incomes in Swansea.  

  
 
Background Papers:  
None. 
 

Page 58



 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Services for Children and Young 
People  

 
Cabinet – 20 August 2015 

 
WESTERN BAY HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME 

 
REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE  

 
Purpose: 
 

To provide Cabinet with an opportunity to approve 
the attached Adoption Financial Support Policy 
developed in line with the establishment of the 
Western Bay Adoption Service 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Sustainable Social Services for Wales: A 
Framework for Action. 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To implement a standardised policy and rate 
across the Western Bay region from 1st July 2015 
resulting in harmonisation of working practices 
and equality of approach to allowances paid to 
adopters. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

1) Agree the attached Financial Support Policy and the plans for the 
implementation of a standardised process to assess and review 
Adoption Allowances which will ensure compliance with the provisions 
of the Adoption Support Services (Local Authorities) (Wales) 
Regulations 2005 and Section 17 of the Children Act 1989. 
 

2) Adopt this policy which will be a consistent one to serve the three 
Local Authorities across the Western Bay collaborative. 
 
The recommendations above are made in order to assure Cabinet 
that the Council's statutory functions in relation to providing financial 
support to adopters are fully met, in accordance with legislation and 
guidance. 

 
Report Author: Val Jones 
  
Finance Officer: Chris Davies 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Servic
[...]
rvices to Adults and Vulnerable People 
 

Cabinet – 20 August 2015 
 

RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE SOCIAL CARE AT HOME SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
PANEL  

 

Purpose: 
 

To outline a response to the Scrutiny 
Recommendation and to present an action plan 
for agreement. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Council Constitution 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To consider the Cabinet Member’s response to 
the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel’s recommendations. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the response to the 
recommendations as outlined in the report and 
related action plan attached at Appendix B be 
agreed.  

 
Report Author: D Howes 
  
Finance Officer: C Davies 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

L Moore 
 
C Window 

 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Report of the Social Care at Home Scrutiny Inquiry was submitted to 

Cabinet on the 20th January 2015 after the Social Care at Home Inquiry 
Panel completed a detailed inquiry into improving Social Care at Home.  A 
copy of the Cabinet report dated 20th January 2015 is attached at Appendix 
A.  

 
1.2 Having considered the contents of the scrutiny report, and specific 

recommendations made, advice to Cabinet on whether it should agree, or 
not agree, with each recommendation is detailed in this report. 

 
1.3    Cabinet is also asked to consider, for each of the responses, any relevant 

policy commitments and any other relevant activity. 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 11.a



 

 

2.0      Response to Scrutiny Recommendations 
 

 
Recommendation 1 
 

 
Expands and enhances the reablement service  
 

 
Relevant Policy Commitments:   
 

 
Action already being undertaken:   
 
An outcome of the Intermediate Care Fund was to give us additional staff in 
health and social care to expand and enhance the reablement service. 
 
Implementation has resulted in additional people receiving reablement and an 
increased number of beds in Bonymaen residential home wit
[...]
iscussion to be had 
between Complaints 
Manager and Webmaster 
regarding ownership and 
administration of all 
complaints pages. 
 
Ongoing monitoring and 
review of accessibility of 
complaints information on 
the Council’s website. 

September 
2015 

Corporate 
Complaints 
Manager 
 

COMPLETED – 
Progress:  

 
 
 
 

P
age 136



 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City 

 
Cabinet – 20 August 2015 

 
REVIEW OF THE GAMBLING POLICY 

 
Purpose: 
 

To seek agreement for the draft of the revised 
Gambling Policy, for the period January 2016 to 
January 2019, to be issued for consultation.  
 

Policy Framework: 
 

The City and County of Swansea, Statement of 
Principles, Gambling Act 2005. (The Gambling 
Policy) 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To comply with the requirements of the Gambling 
Act 2005 and to publish the policy by the required 
date of 31st January 2016. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.   
 

 
Recommendation: It is recommended that:  

 
Cabinet approves the draft of the revised 
Gambling Policy attached at Appendix A, to be 
issued for consultation.  

 
Report Author: Lynda Anthony 
  
Finance Officer: Aimee Dyer 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Lyndsay Thomas 
 
Phil Couch 

 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires the City and County of 

Swansea, as the Licensing Authority, to review its Statement of 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, (Gambling Policy), every three 
years. 

 
1.2 The current Gambling Policy was adopted at Council on 20th December 

2012 for publication in January 2013. 
  

Page 137

Agenda Item 12.a



1.3      The reviewed Policy must be issued for consultation and adopted by 
Council before publication. The Policy must be published at least 4 
weeks before it comes into effect on the 31st January 2016. 

 
2.0 The Gambling Policy 
 
2.1 The Gambling Policy must comply with the requirements of the Act. 

Account should a
[...]
 Officer  
 

Cabinet – 20 August 2015 
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUE RESERVES 
 

 
Purpose: 
 

To inform  Cabinet of the reclassification of 
Revenue Reserves of the Council following a 
review by the Section 151 Officer of existing and 
future risk. 

 
Policy Framework: 

 
Sustainable Swansea Budget Plan 2015/16 

 
Reason for Decision:
 

 
It is a requirement of the Section 151 Officer to 
regularly review both the level of Earmarked and 
General Reserves held by the Council and the 
purpose for which they are held in the light of an 
ongoing assessment of future financial risks 
facing the Council 

 
Consultation: 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Finance Officer: 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Equalities Officer: 
 

 
Cabinet Members, Executive Board, Legal 
Services and Corporate Equalities Unit. 
 
It is recommended that the comments in this 
report and the specific reclassification of existing 
revenue reserves of the Council as at 31st March 
2015, as detailed in Section 3.12 of this report, 
are noted. 
 
Mike Hawes 
 
Mike Hawes 
 
Patrick Arran 
 
Sherill Hopkins 

 
1. Introduction and Context 
 
1.1 Local Authorities have a corporate responsibility to operate within 

available resources and to remain financially sound over the short, 
medium and longer term. 

 
1.2 One of the key tools available to Authorities in managing their affairs is 

the creation and use of both General and earmarked reserves to assist 
is delivering services over a period longer than one financial year. 
 

1.3 In terms of guidance on the review and management of reserves, the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), via the 
Local Authority Accounting Panel, issued a bulletin in July 2014 (LAAP 

Page 192

Agenda Item 13.a



99) intended to give guidance to Local Authorities on the management 
and review of Reserves. This bulletin is considered best practice in 
terms of Local Authority Financial administration and effectively must 
be followed

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 

1 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF CABINET 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 20 AUGUST 2015 AT 4.00 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Rob Stewart (Leader) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

C Richards 
M C Child 
W Evans 
 

R Francis-Davies 
J E C Harris 
C E Lloyd 
 

J A Raynor 
M Thomas 
 

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D H Hopkins. 
 

45. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
  
1)       Councillor M C Child declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in Minute 

51 “Local Authority Governor Appointments” as he was named in the report 
and withdrew from the meeting prior to its consideration; 

  
2)       Councillors W Evans and C Richards declared a Personal interest in Minute 

51 “Local Authority Governor Appointments”; 
  
3)       Councillor C Richards declared a Personal interest in Minute 52 “City and 

County of Swansea’s Pupil Referral Unit Management Committee”; 
  
4)       Councillor M Thomas declared a Personal interest in Minute 54 “Council 

Tax - Help for Pensioners”; 
  
5)       Councillors M C Child and C Richards declared a Personal interest in 

Minute 56 “Response to the Report of the Social Care at Home Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel; 

  
6)       Councillors C E Lloyd and M Thomas declared a Personal interest in Minute 

56 “Response to the Report of the Social Care at Home Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel and stated that they had dispensation from the Standards Committee; 

  
7)       Councillors M C Child, C E Lloyd and C Richards declared a Personal 

interest in Minute 60 “The Future of Employment Services in Swansea”; 
  



Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting (Thursday, 20 August 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

2 

8)       Councillors M C Child, C E Lloyd and C Richards declared a Personal 
interest in Minute 62 “The Future of Employment Training Services in 
Swansea”. 

 
46. MINUTES. 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved as a 
correct record: 
  
1)       Cabinet held on 16 July 2015. 
 

47. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S). 
 
The Leader of the Council indicated that he had no announcements. 
 

48. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

49. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

50. SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO CORPORATE CULTURE. 
 
Councillor A J Jones (Corporate Culture Scrutiny Inquiry Panel Convenor) 
presented the findings, conclusions and recommendations resulting from the 
Panel Inquiry into Corporate Culture. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
1)       Cabinet noted the report and tasked the relevant Cabinet Member to report 

back to the Cabinet meeting on 15 October 2015 with a written response to 
the scrutiny recommendations and proposed action(s) for Cabinet decision. 

 
 
Policy Framework 
 
Council Constitution. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To consider recommendations made by the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and agree 
action. 
 
Consultation 
 
Finance and Legal. 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting (Thursday, 20 August 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

3 

51. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought approval of 
the nomination submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies on School 
Governing Bodies. 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
The following nominations be approved as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointment Panel: 
 

a) Brynhyfryd Primary School Councillor Cyril Anderson; 
Councillor T Mike White; 
Mrs Debbie White. 

b) Cwmrhydyceirw Primary School Mr Neil Roberts. 

c) Gors Primary School Councillor Elliott J King. 

d) Grange Primary School Councillor Mark C Child. 

e) Mayals Primary School Mrs Felicity Padley. 

f) Pen-y-Fro Primary School Mr Simon Clark. 

g) Pontybrenin Primary School Mrs Sarah John. 

h) Bishop Vaughan Catholic Comprehensive 
School 

Mr Terrence Jones. 

i) Dylan Thomas Community School Mrs Sybil Smith. 

j) Penyrheol Comprehensive School Mr Graham Ashman. 

 
Policy Framework 
 
Policy and Procedure for Appointment of Local Authority (LA) Governors as 
amended by Council on 23 October 2008. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure vacancies are to be filled expeditiously. 
 
Consultation 
 
Education, Legal, Finance. 
 

52. CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA'S PUPIL REFERRAL UNIT PUPIL REFERRAL 
UNIT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education submitted a report which sought approval for 
the City and County of Swansea’s Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) Management 
Committee’s Instrument of Government following new Regulations and Statutory 
guidance. 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting (Thursday, 20 August 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

4 

1)       The Pupil Referral Unit Management Committee’s Instrument of 
Government attached at Appendix A of the report be approved; 

 
2)       The Pupil Referral Unit Management Committee’s Terms of Reference 

attached at Appendix B of the report be noted. 
 
Policy Framework 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To comply with legislation. 
 
Consultation 
 
PRU Management Committee, Education, Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 

53. THE SWANSEA STORY. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy submitted a report which sought 
agreement for a single story for Swansea that can be used by the Council and its 
partners. 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
1)       The Swansea Story be agreed. 
 
 
 
Policy Framework 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To establish a clear and single Swansea story that can be used for branding, 
engagement and promotional purposes. 
 
Consultation 
 
Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 

54. COUNCIL TAX - HELP FOR PENSIONERS. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy submitted a report which sought 
agreement for a Council Tax Scheme to help Pensioners for 2015-2016. 
 
CABINET DECISION 



Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting (Thursday, 20 August 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
1)       The proposed scheme be adopted; 
 
2)       The proposals and qualifying criteria set out in paragraph 2 of the report be 

agreed. 
 
Policy Framework 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To comply with Financial Procedural Rules. 
 
Consultation 
 
Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 

55. WESTERN BAY HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME - REGIONAL 
ADOPTION SERVICE. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People submitted a report which 
sought approval of the Adoption Financial Support Policy developed in line with 
the establishment of the Western Bay Adoption Service. 
 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
1)       The Financial Support Policy and the plans for the implementation of a 

standardised process to assess and review Adoption Allowances which will 
ensure compliance with the provisions of the Adoption Support Services 
(Local Authorities) (Wales) Regulations 2005 and Section 17 of the 
Children Act 1989 be agreed; 

 
2)       The policy which will be a consistent one to serve the three Local 

Authorities across the Western Bay collaborative be adopted. 
 
The recommendations above are made in order to assure Cabinet that the 
Council's statutory functions in relation to providing financial support to adopters 
are fully met, in accordance with legislation and guidance. 
 
Policy Framework 
 
Sustainable Social Services for Wales: A Framework for Action. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting (Thursday, 20 August 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

6 

To implement a standardised policy and rate across the Western Bay region from 

1
st
 July 2015 resulting in harmonisation of working practices and equality of 

approach to allowances paid to adopters. 
 
Consultation 
 
Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 

56. RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE SOCIAL CARE AT HOME SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY PANEL. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults and Vulnerable People submitted a response to 
the Scrutiny Recommendation and presented an action plan for agreement. 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
1)       The response to the recommendations as outlined in the report and related 

action plan attached at Appendix B of the report be agreed. 
 
Policy Framework 
 
Council Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To consider the Cabinet Member’s response to the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel’s 
recommendations. 
 
Consultation 
 
Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 

57. REVIEW OF THE GAMBLING POLICY. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City submitted a report which 
sought agreement for the draft of the revised Gambling Policy, for the period 
January 2016 to January 2019, to be issued for consultation. 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
1)       The draft of the revised Gambling Policy attached at Appendix A of the 

report be approved and issued for consultation. 
 
Policy Framework 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting (Thursday, 20 August 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

7 

The City and County of Swansea, Statement of Principles, Gambling Act 2005. 
(The Gambling Policy). 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To comply with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 and to publish the 

policy by the required date of 31
st
 January 2016. 

 
Consultation 
 
Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 

58. STATEMENT OF REVENUE RESERVES. 
 
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report which sought to inform Cabinet of the 
reclassification of Revenue Reserves of the Council following a review by the 
Section 151 Officer of existing and future risk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
1)       The comments in this report and the specific reclassification of existing 

revenue reserves of the Council as at 31
st
 March 2015, as detailed in 

Section 3.12 of this report, be noted. 
 
Policy Framework 
 
Sustainable Swansea Budget Plan 2015/2016. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
It is a requirement of the Section 151 Officer to regularly review both the level of 
Earmarked and General Reserves held by the Council and the purpose for which 
they are held in the light of an ongoing assessment of future financial risks facing 
the Council. 
 
Consultation 
 
Cabinet Members, Executive Board, Corporate Equalities Unit, Legal. 
 

59. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendations to the 



Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting (Thursday, 20 August 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

8 

report(s) on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set 
out in the report(s). 
 
Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business. 
 

CLOSED SESSION 
 

60. THE FUTURE OF EMPLOYMENT SERVICES IN SWANSEA. 
 
The Leader of the Council stated that he had withdrawn the original report 
circulated with the Cabinet agenda. 
 

61. URGENT ITEM 
 
The Leader of the Council stated that pursuant to paragraph 100B (4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, he considered that “The Future of Employment 
Training Services in Swansea” report of the Cabinet Member for Education 
should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

62. THE FUTURE OF EMPLOYMENT TRAINING SERVICES IN SWANSEA 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education submitted an urgent report in relation to the 
work-based learning function currently undertaken by the Lifelong Learning and 
Employment Training Service (LLETS). 
  
Reason for Urgency: To allow the Authority to address the increasing monthly 
deficit following the loss of traineeships as a result of the awarding of the Work 
Based Learning 4 contract in April. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
1)       The recommendations as set out in the report together with the amendment 

made at Cabinet be approved. 
  
Policy Framework 
  

•            Youth Engagement and Progression Framework Action Plan; 

•            Swansea Economic Regeneration Strategy; 

•            Swansea Tackling Poverty Strategy; 

•            Swansea Safe LAC Reduction Strategy. 
  
Reason for Decision 



Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting (Thursday, 20 August 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

9 

  
As set out in the report. 
  
Consultation 
  
A consultation period involving City and County of Swansea and Gower College 
staff will start from September 2015. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.54 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


